
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/064537-2025 

Award

Residential Short Breaks Services

Staffordshire County Council

UK6: Contract award notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-064537
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0544f5 (view related notices)
Published 13 October 2025, 7:49am

Scope 

Reference

IA3579

Description

Local Authorities in England are required to provide short breaks for disabled children
under the Children Act 1989, the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations 2011
and the Statutory Guidance on Short Breaks for Disabled Children 2010. This
procurement is for the provision of a range of flexible short break services for the benefit
of qualifying disabled Children and Young People and Parents, Carers and Families who
are referred to the Provider.

The provision will support the designated "North" of the county and is intended to support
across geographical areas formed by the local authority areas of Newcastle under Lyme
Borough Council, Stafford Borough Council and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council.
Provision across other geographical areas of the county is provided by Staffordshire
County Council owned premises.

Any premises must be fully registered with Ofsted and the eligibility for Residential Short

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/064537-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/064537-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/procurement/ocds-h6vhtk-0544f5


Page 2 to 6

Breaks requires a diagnosed Learning Disability (LD) or Physical Disability (PD) as the
primary need. Consequently, any short break home must be registered under the
categories of LD and PD to meet the service requirements. Ofsted also encourages local
authorities to ensure that short break homes are located in a way that minimises
disruption to a child's routine and maintains their connection to the community.

Regulation 27A of the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (England) Regulations
2010 states that Children in Care under 16 cannot be placed in 'other arrangements' for
short breaks, except in residential holiday schemes for disabled children or other
exempted regulated settings. Consequently, as some children requiring a short break will
be Children in Care, this necessitates that the home provides exclusively for short breaks,
and no other types of placements.

The requirements have been summarised and captured as:

Based on Ofsted research and good practice as detailed above, is that the home must be
within 1 hour's drive of the two boroughs and one district it is supporting. This measure
aims to minimise disruption to the child's family and routine, while also ensuring that the
child or young person retains a close connection to their home district and community.

The provision will be within the boundaries of Staffordshire County Council, which is
supported by the intent of the legislation.

Premises must be Ofsted registered and inspected to meet statutory requirements. As a
minimum this registration will be under the categories of Learning Disability (LD) and
Physical Disability (PD) to meet the service requirements.

There will been a minimum of five registered places to meet potential demand.

Be an exclusive provider of short breaks services without any more permanent
placements within the property.

Around 45 individual children access the current provision across the North of the county
every year. The current annual cost to support this is around £577,000, but this is always
subject to funding availability.

 



Page 3 to 6

Contract 1. Residential Short Breaks Services

Supplier

ACTION FOR CHILDREN

Contract value

£1,901,000 excluding VAT

£2,281,200 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Award decision date

9 October 2025

Standstill period

End: 23 October 2025

9 working days

Earliest date the contract will be signed

28 October 2025

Contract dates (estimated)

3 November 2025 to 2 November 2026

Possible extension to 2 November 2028



Page 4 to 6

3 years

Description of possible extension:

The initial contract date is 12 months from the commencement date. The contract has two
separate optional 12 month extensions beyond this. Providing a maximum contract period
of 36 months.

Main procurement category

Services

Options

The right to additional purchases while the contract is valid.

The contract has the option for two separate optional 12 month extensions beyond the
initial contract date.

CPV classifications

85311000 - Social work services with accommodation

Contract locations

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Procedure 



Page 5 to 6

Procedure type

Direct award

Special regime

Light touch

Supplier 

ACTION FOR CHILDREN

Companies House: 04764232

Charity Commission (England and Wales): 1097940

3 The Boulevard, Ascot Road

Watford

WD18 8AG

United Kingdom

Email: procurement@actionforchildren.org.uk

Website: http://www.actionforchildren.org.uk

Region: UKH23 - Hertfordshire

Small or medium-sized enterprise (SME): No

Voluntary, community or social enterprise (VCSE): No

Supported employment provider: No

mailto:procurement@actionforchildren.org.uk
http://www.actionforchildren.org.uk


Page 6 to 6

Public service mutual: No

Contract 1. Residential Short Breaks Services

Contracting authority 

Staffordshire County Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PZDG-2995-QQMD

1 Staffordshire Place, Tipping Street,

Stafford

ST16 2DH

United Kingdom

Email: commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk

Website: https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk

Region: UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:commercial.team@staffordshire.gov.uk
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description

	
	Contract 1. Residential Short Breaks Services
	Supplier
	Contract value
	Award decision date
	Standstill period
	Earliest date the contract will be signed
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	Options
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Supplier
	ACTION FOR CHILDREN

	Contracting authority
	Staffordshire County Council


		2026-02-24T17:30:38+0000
	TCPDF




